Hedge accounting Hedge accounting

FVO Fair Value Option: financial liabilities designated as at fair value

through profit or loss

 Category in accordance with IFRS 9

AC Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortized cost

FVTOCI/Eq Equity instruments designated as at fair value through OCI

FVTPL/Mnd

Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit

or loss

HfT Financial liabilities Held for Trading

FVO Fair Value Option: financial liabilities designated as at fair value

through profit or loss

5  IAS 34, Interim Reporting, §16(j), referring to IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, §§ 25, 26 and 28-30, and to IFRS 13, Fair Value

   Measurement, §§ 91-93(h), 94-96, 98 and 99.
6  IFRS 7, §42i.

Press release – 27 July 2018 - Half Year Results 2018   21/26

Carrying amount vs fair value

in thousands of €

Category in

accordance

with IAS 39

Category in

accordance

with IFRS 9

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

Assets

Non-current financial assets

 - Financial & other receivables

   and cash guarantees L&R AC 12 326 12 326 11 190 11 190

 - Equity investments AfS FVTOCI/Eq 16 400 16 400 13 032 13 032

 - Derivatives

 - Held for trading HfT FVTPL/Mnd - - 1 548 1 548

Current financial assets

 - Financial receivables and cash

   guarantees L&R AC 28 462 28 462 44 011 44 011

 - Cash and cash equivalents L&R AC 418 779 418 779 284 815 284 815

 - Short term deposits L&R AC 50 406 50 406 50 812 50 812

 - Trade receivables L&R AC 836 809 836 809 923 055 923 055

 - Bills of exchange received L&R AC 55 633 55 633 68 074 68 074

 - Other current assets

 - Other receivables L&R AC 20 015 20 015 19 108 19 108

 - Derivatives

 - Held for trading HfT FVTPL/Mnd 6 159 6 159 5 441 5 441

Liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing debt

  - Finance leases FLMaAC AC 2 564 2 564 2 258 2 258

  - Credit institutions FLMaAC AC 595 805 595 805 586 339 586 339

  - Bonds FLMaAC AC 581 978 621 083 589 599 615 515

Current interest-bearing debt

  - Finance leases FLMaAC AC 582 582 607 607

  - Credit institutions FLMaAC AC 353 819 353 819 426 576 426 576

  - Bonds FLMaAC AC 100 000 103 112 100 000 101 555

Other non-current liabilities

  - Conversion option HfT HfT 17 545 17 545 343 343

  - Put option FVO FVO 9 133 9 133 10 333 10 333

  - Other derivatives HfT HfT 290 290 - -

  - Other payables FLMaAC AC 153 153 153 153

Trade payables FLMaAC AC 665 196 665 196 754 145 754 145

Other current liabilities

  - Other payables FLMaAC AC 10 394 10 394 6 866 6 866

  - Derivatives

 - Held for trading HfT HfT 6 057 6 057 9 226 9 226

 - Hedging instruments

Hedge

accounting HfT 468 468 - -

Aggregated by category in accordance with IFRS 9

Financial assets AC 1 422 431 1 422 431 1 401 065 1 401 065

FVTOCI/Eq 16 400 16 400 13 032 13 032

FVTPL/Mnd 6 159 6 159 6 988 6 988

Financial liabilities AC 2 310 491 2 352 708 2 466 543 2 494 014

HfT 24 360 24 360 9 569 9 569

FVO 9 133 9 133 10 333 10 333

31-Dec-17 30-Jun-18

Press release – 27 July 2018 - Half Year Results 2018   22/26

Financial instruments by fair value measurement hierarchy

The fair value measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities can be characterized in one of the
following ways:

- ‘Level 1’ fair value measurement: the fair values of financial assets and liabilities with standard terms and
conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices in
active markets for identical assets and liabilities. This relates to the equity investment in Shougang